

## Skärgårdstrafiken's price list

### 1. Archipelago fares

For vehicles from terminals to intermediate stops or vice versa.

The price is valid tour/retour or onward travel after overnighiting in the archipelago.

Legend page 6 1/1-14/4 & 1/10-31/12 2023	X-SMALL single/return 	SMALL s/r 	MEDIUM s/r  max. height 2.1 m	LARGE s/r  height over 2.1 m	CARRIAGE M*) s/r  max. height 2.1 m	 s/r CARRIAGE M - CARRIAGE L	CARRIAGE L*) s/r  height over 2.1 m	X-LARGE <sup>N)</sup> (heavy utility traffic) s/r  max. height 4.2 m
15/4-30/9 2023								
Max. height including load								
<b>NORTHERN LINE</b>								
Osnäs <-> Brändö	€ 4	€ 12	€ 21	€ 62	€ 47	+33	€ 89	€ 33
Osnäs <-> Brändö	€ 7	€ 20	€ 26	€ 79	€ 75	+33	€ 127	€ 33
Hummelvik <-> Kumlinge, Brändö	€ 4	€ 20	€ 34	€ 102	€ 94	+33	€ 161	€ 33
Hummelvik <-> Kumlinge, Brändö	€ 7	€ 25	€ 42	€ 130	€ 113	+33	€ 202	€ 33
<b>SOUTHERN LINE</b>								
Långnäs <-> Överö	€ 4	€ 12	€ 21	€ 62	€ 47	+33	€ 89	€ 33
Långnäs <-> Överö	€ 7	€ 20	€ 26	€ 79	€ 75	+33	€ 127	€ 33
Långnäs <-> Sottunga, Kökar	€ 4	€ 20	€ 34	€ 102	€ 94	+33	€ 161	€ 33
Långnäs <-> Sottunga, Kökar	€ 7	€ 25	€ 42	€ 130	€ 113	+33	€ 202	€ 33
Galtby <-> Kökar, Sottunga, Överö	€ 4	€ 20	€ 34	€ 102	€ 94	+33	€ 161	€ 33
Galtby <-> Kökar, Sottunga, Överö	€ 7	€ 25	€ 42	€ 130	€ 113	+33	€ 202	€ 33
<b>CROSS LINE</b>								
Långnäs <-> Överö	€ 4	€ 12	€ 21	€ 62	€ 47	+33	€ 89	€ 33
Långnäs <-> Överö	€ 7	€ 20	€ 26	€ 79	€ 75	+33	€ 127	€ 33
Långnäs <-> Sottunga, Snäckö	€ 4	€ 20	€ 34	€ 102	€ 94	+33	€ 161	€ 33
Långnäs <-> Sottunga, Snäckö	€ 7	€ 25	€ 42	€ 130	€ 113	+33	€ 202	€ 33
<b>FÖGLÖ LINE</b>								
Svinö <-> Degerby	€ 4	€ 11	€ 19	€ 55	€ 43	+33	€ 79	€ 33
Svinö <-> Degerby	€ 7	€ 18	€ 24	€ 70	€ 67	+33	€ 113	€ 33
<b>Additional payment for booked terminal-terminal transit within the same day</b>								
1/1-14/4 & 1/10-31/12 2023	€ 14	€ 39	€ 62	€ 283	€ 96		€ 380	€ 59/m
15/4 - 30/9 2023	€ 19	€ 59	€ 100	€ 442	€ 156		€ 594	€ 106/m

\*) Vehicles in price range Carriage M and Carriage L with a length of more than 14.5 m pay double.

N) Heavy commercial traffic means that the transport/service is performed by companies registered with an FO number.

## 2. Transit fare

For vehicles travelling from terminal to terminal (mainland Åland - Finland, vice versa) without overnight stay in the archipelago.

	X- SMALL	SMALL	MEDIUM	LARGE	CARRIAGE M*)	CARRIAGE L*)	X-LARGE <sup>N)</sup>
Max. height including roof load/load			 max. height 2.1 m	 height over 2.1 m	 max. height 2.1 m	 height over 2.1 m	(heavy utility traffic)  max. height 4.2 m
1/1-14/4 & 1/10-31/12 2023	€ 18	€ 55	€ 90	€ 365	€ 166	€ 505	€ 92/m
15/4-30/9 2023	€ 26	€ 81	€ 134	€ 547	€ 250	€ 758	€ 139/m

## 3. Price of annual pass

Type of annual pass	Price €	Moped/MC/ Microcar/ 4-wheeler	Passenger car/Van/ Motorhome/Pickup/ N2 (max. 12 tons)	Trailer max, height 2.1 m	Trailer height over 2.1 m	Tractor with trailer max height 4.2 m
<b>RED large</b>	176 €	-	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
<b>RED small</b>	55 €	Yes	-	-	-	-
<b>Green large</b>	176 €	-	Yes	Yes	+30 €	Yes
<b>Green small</b>	55 €	Yes	-	-	-	-
<b>Red-Yellow</b>	330 €	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
<b>Green-Yellow</b>	330 €	Yes	Yes	Yes	+30 €	Yes

The customer is entitled to change the vehicle to which the annual pass applies for a fee of EUR 25 per change.

If the annual pass has not been affixed to the vehicle in a correct manner, Ålandstrafiken is entitled to retroactively invoice the passenger for the ordinary ticket fare for the trips previously booked with the current annual pass.

Annual pass as cash on delivery in Åland and Finland. Annual passes are delivered within 1-2 office days to the nearest post office. The customer receives an arrival notice when the annual pass is available for collection. The recipient pays for the annual pass at the post office, as well as a postal advance fee of EUR 7.

Annual passes sent as letters are delivered free of charge. Delivery time within Åland and Finland is approx. 1-2 office days. Delivery time to Sweden and the rest of the Nordic region is approx. 3-4 office days. The provincial government does not repurchase activated annual passes or replace lost annual passes. If the annual pass does not arrive, Ålandstrafiken must be contacted to obtain a certificate of paid annual pass for the time it takes to investigate where the annual pass has gone. Cases of lost letters must be reported to Åland Post at <http://reklamation.alandpost.com>.

## 4. Bulky goods

Tractors, tractor trailers, trucks, articulated trucks, buses and other heavy vehicles may only be booked at Ålandstrafiken's offices due to restrictions on weight, height, length and width. Extra space used on board is charged separately.

For goods that do not fit on the ferry's luggage shelf (e.g. canoes, rubbish bins), places must be booked via Ålandstrafiken's office. The goods are charged a ticket fare for the space the goods occupy on the vehicle decks.

## 5. Discounts

Pre-booked and prepaid tickets booked online receive a 20% discount from the regular archipelago fare.

Prepaid tickets for the "Green departures 15/4–30/9", receive an 80% discount from the regular archipelago fare for bicycles, bicycle trailers, motorcycles, passenger cars, motorhomes and caravans. On the Föglö line, the discounted price is paid before the low-cost departure from Svinö. Procured fuel transport shall pay 50% of the ticket fare if the fuel vehicle simultaneously delivers to customers other than the provincial government's ferries, in-house and privately. Åland's non-profit organisations have a general booking right and an 80% discount on the transit fares. Applies to all vehicle types during weeks 1–23 and 34–52, provided that the trip is used by the organisation's active members within the framework of the organisation's activities.

Transit trips booked and prepaid via Ålandstrafiken's office receive a 20% discount on the transit fare.

When buying an annual pass from 1/9, regular annual pass prices enjoy a 50% discount. Discounts cannot be combined.

## **6. Archipelago fare for travel between Osnäs-Hummelvik or vice versa**

Only applies when booking via Ålandstrafiken's office, see booking conditions for light vehicles and the booking conditions for heavy vehicles.

## **7. Expedition fees**

Prepaid trips on Skärgårdstrafiken's free-running ferries that are cancelled within the specified cancellation period are refunded with the exception of a EUR 5 handling fee.

## **8. Means of payment**

In the ports, the customer can pay by debit card or cash in EUR. At Ålandstrafiken's office, the customer can pay with a debit card or cash in EUR. Booked heavy vehicles pay according to invoice data. Unreserved heavy vehicles pay according to invoice data. Invoice documentation must be signed by the driver when boarding.

## **9. Charge-free vehicles**

Charge-free vehicles include the provincial government's vehicles for fuel transport, buses in regular services, emergency vehicles in the event of alarms and the archipelago municipalities' voluntary fire brigade rescue vehicles for travelling for inspection, servicing, repairs and participation in training where the rescue vehicles are needed.

The Infrastructure Department is entitled to book a place for service vehicles via Ålandstrafiken's office to travel free of charge on Skärgårdstrafiken's ferries for business trips related to ferry operations (ferries and/or ferry berths) without applying for a booking right. This applies to travel to, from and through the archipelago.

## **10. Fees for late cancellation of light vehicles (including the archipelago places)**

Customers with an annual pass or with a prepaid ticket fare pay EUR 20 online or are charged afterwards for late cancellation (does not apply to mopeds, bicycles and bicycle trailers).

Customers who would have paid the ticket price when boarding are invoiced EUR 20 and the regular ticket price afterwards; see items 1 and 2.

## **11. Fees for late cancellation of heavy vehicles (including fuel transport)**

Customers who cancel late will be subsequently charged 200% of the regular ticket fare; see items 1 and 2.

Fuel returns from Brändö can be cancelled free of charge before the return trip via Ålandstrafiken's office.

## **12. Fees for no-shows of light vehicles (including the archipelago places)**

Customers with an annual pass or with a prepaid ticket fare who do not use their booked trip and who have not cancelled or rebooked the trip before departure will be charged EUR 40 for "no-show".

Customers who would have paid the ticket price when boarding will be subsequently invoiced EUR 40 and the regular ticket price, see items 1 and 2.

## **13. Fee for no-shows of heavy vehicles (including fuel transport)**

Customers who do not use their booked trip and who have not cancelled or rebooked the trip before departure will be subsequently charged EUR 40 for no-shows and 200% of the regular ticket fare, see items 1 and 2.

## **14. Increased fee for no-shows for tours/inaugurations**

Booked or ordered tours/inaugurations that are not used will be charged an increased no-show fee of EUR 80, provided that the customer's booking/ordering of the tour was the only reason it was carried out. The cancellation time is the same as the time you can last book/order the tour, see the relative line's trip list.

## **15. Invalid transit bookings booked online in several sub-bookings**

Transit bookings made online, which in practice means a transit trip (e.g. sub-routes have been booked with different booking numbers), for which the transit fare has not been paid, will be retroactively charged for terminal to terminal transit within the same day, see items 1 and 2.

## **16. The provincial government's decision on fees**

According to the provincial government's decision on fees for services provided by the provincial government's general administration (ÅFS 2020:47), the fee for processing applications for priority and the right to book ferries is EUR 110 per application.

## **17. Right to compensation**

Regulation (EU) No 1177/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the rights of passengers when travelling by sea and inland waterway and amending Regulation (EC) No 2006/2004, Articles 17 to 20, provides for the right to compensation for passengers.